
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth 
J K Chohan (Deputy Mayor) 

H E Darling 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

C D Kozlowski (Mayor) 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

C A M Walter 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date & Time: Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Special Title: Council Tax & Budget Setting (2025/26) 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2744 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
12 February 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19971-Full-Council  

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19971-Full-Council


 

Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s)  

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting(s) in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 4 - 7 

 b.   Thursday, 6th February, 2025 6.30 pm (Extraordinary) 8 - 10 

 c.   Thursday, 6th February, 2025 7.00 pm (Extraordinary) 11 - 12 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting(s)  

 There was no Action List(s) arising from the previous meeting(s).  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements 13 - 15 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   Council Tax Setting (2025/26) 16 - 20 

 Report of the Chief Fnance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 
In accordance with Rule 18.3.2 of Part 4 of the Constitution, as required by 
Regulation 4 and Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) Regulations 2001 (as amended), the names of the Members who cast 

 

~ Page 2 ~



 

Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

a vote for the motion or against the motion or who abstain from voting will be 
recorded for this item of business and will be recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting’s proceedings. 

11.   2025/26 Revenue Budgets, Medium Term Financial Plan and 2025/26 
- 2029/30 Capital Programmes 

To Follow 

 Report of the Chief Fnance Officer / Section 151 Officer  

12.   Treasury Management Policy and Strategies and Prudential Indicators 
(2025/26) 

21 - 68 

 Report of the Chief Fnance Officer / Section 151 Officer  

13.   External Audit Progress Report (January 2025) 69 - 151 

 Report of the Chief Fnance Officer / Section 151 Officer  

14.   Pay Policy Statement (2025/26) 121 - 161 

 Report of the Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Full Council 
Tuesday, 10 December 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 10 

DECEMBER 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2731 

 
C D Kozlowski Mayor 
R H Adams Deputy Mayor (Acting) 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling  
M L Darr  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore Leader of the Opposition 
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
P Joshi  
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Neal Strategic Director 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 

35.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Deputy Mayor and Councillors J K Ford, I K 
Ridley, R E R Morris, C A M Walter. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Council 
and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor R H Adams Councillor deputise for and in the absence of the Deputy 
Mayor for the duration of this meeting only 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4a.



Full Council 
Tuesday, 10 December 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 7a 
insofar the Council-provided allotment on Aylestone Lane, Wigston. 
 
Councillor C J R Martin declared a pecuniary interest in relation to agenda items 10 and 11 
insofar as a Council-rented house and garage.  

38.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 2024 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

39.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

40.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

41.    PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

41a.   ALLOTMENTS COMPUTER SOFTWARE LICENCE 
 
The Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer, on behalf of the Leader of the Council, 
provided the response (as set out on page 9 of the agenda reports pack) to the Question 
on Notice (as set out on page 8 of the agenda reports pack) as posed by Councillor M H 
Charlesworth in relation the allotments computer software licence. 
 
A supplementary question was asked by Councillor M H Charlesworth which sought an 
assurance that a more cost-effective solution be explored and implemented, to which 
Officers responded they would review the position accordingly. 

42.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
None. 

42a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 
 

43.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 

~ Page 5 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 10 December 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining her recent work and meetings 
she has attended, the administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of the Council, together with fielding questions in relation to 
her statement. 

44.   2025/26 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGETS, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
2025/26 - 2029/30 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest, Councillor C R J Martin left the meeting and took no 
part in the debate on the agenda item and voting thereon. 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 – 10 
of the agenda update reports pack), which provided Members the draft General Fund 
Annual Budget for 2025/26, an updated MTFP for 2025/26 to 2029/30, an update on the 
capital programme for 2025/26 and 
[...]
nt of two additional 
Councillors to become members of the Community Health and Wellbeing Group. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by the Leader of the Opposition and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Kaufman and Councillor R V Joshi be appointed as the two 
additional Councillors to sit on the Community Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Group. 

47.   REVIEW OF DESIGNATION OF POLLING PLACE FOR POLLING DISTRICTS N1 & 
N2 (WIGSTON ALL SAINTS) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 48 – 54 
of the agenda reports pack), which as it to approve an alternative designation being 
proposed by the (Acting) Returning Officer in respect of the polling place to be used at 
future elections and referenda that take place within the Borough of Oadby and Wigston 
for Polling Districts N1 and N2 only. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Councillor, seconded Councillor M H 
Charlesworth 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
(ii) The Council approves the re-designation of Little Hill Primary School on 

Launceston Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2GZ for electors residing 
in Polling Districts N1 and N2. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.39 pm 

 

 

~ Page 7 ~



Full Council 
Thursday, 6 February 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 6 

FEBRUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2866 

 
C D Kozlowski Mayor 
J K Chohan Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams  
N Alam Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling  
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
R E R Morris  
I K Ridley  
C A M Walter  
  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
 

48.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

49.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, C S Gore, G G Hunt and P 
Joshi. 

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

51.   ENGLISH DEVOLUTION WHITE PAPER UPDATE (FEBRUARY 2025) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 4 – 6 of the agenda 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 4b.



Full Council 
Thursday, 6 February 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

reports pack), which advised Members of the content of the Government’s recent 
Devolution White Paper and to seek approval to commence such work as is considered 
necessary in response. 
 
Councillors L M Broadley and F S Broadley entered the Civic Suite at 6:42 pm. 
 
Councillor S S Athwal entered the Civic Suite at 6:47 pm. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Opposition, seconded by R V Joshi and 
 
DEFEATED THAT: 
 
(i) The Council authorises, the Leader of the council, in liaison with the Chief 

Executive and "Opposition Leaders", to undertake work as is considered 
necessary "agreed by members" in response to White Paper and 
subsequent approach from government. 

(ii) The Council authorises the Section 151 officer to set aside £50,000 from 
reserves to fund any necessary legal and governance advice on framing 
any specific proposals once "agreed by members". 

 
For  3 
Against 13 
Abstentions 2 
 
It was moved b
[...]
 85(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to approve the non-attendance of Councillor Gary Hunt 
at meetings initially until Thursday 14 August 2025 “without allowances” and 
that the Council’s best wishes be conveyed to him. 
 
For  3 
Against 18 
Abstentions 0 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter 
and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council resolves, in accordance with Section 85(1) of the LG Act 1972, to 
approve the non-attendance of Councillor Gary G Hunt at meeting initially until 
Thursday 14th August 2025 and that the Council's best wishes are conveyed to 
him. 
 
For  18 
Against 3 
Abstentions 0 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.50 pm 

 

 

~ Page 10 ~



Full Council 
Thursday, 6 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 6 

FEBRUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.10 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2859 

 
C D Kozlowski Mayor 
J K Chohan Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling  
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
R E R Morris  
I K Ridley  
C A M Walter  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Clark-Monks Selective Licensing Team Leader 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

54.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

55.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors N Alam, G A Bou
[...]
thor(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is for Oadby and Wigston Borough  
Council to set and approve the amount of Council Tax for its area  
in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance  
Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 2011. 

Report Summary: Approval is sought for Oadby and Wigston Borough Council’s 
associated Band D Council Tax for 2025/26 of £261.64  
Members should note that the wording of this report and the 
recommendations are largely prescribed by statute. 

Recommendation(s): A. It be noted that under powers delegated to the Chief  
    Financial Officer, the Council has calculated the  
    amount of 18,594.19 as its Council Tax base for the 
    financial year 2025/26 in accordance with the Local  
    Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England)  
    Regulations 2012.  
 
B. It be noted that the Council Tax requirement for the  
    Council’s own purposes for 2025/26 is £4,864,982.  
 
C. The following amounts be calculated by the Council for  
    the year 2025/26 in accordance with sections 30 to 36  
    of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended):  
 
    (i) £43,324,879 being the aggregate of the amounts  
    which the Council estimates for the items set out  
    in section 31A(2) of the Act.  
 
    (ii) £38,459,897 being the aggregate of the amounts  
    which the Council estimates for the items set out  
    in section 31A(3) of the Act.  
 
    (iii) £4,864,982 being the amount by which the  
    aggregate at C(i) above exceeds the aggregate at  
    C(ii) above, calculated by the Council, in  
    accordance with section 31 A (4) of the Act, as its  
    Council Tax Requirement for the year.  
 
   (iv) £261.64 being the amount at C(iii) divided by the  
   amount at A above, calculated by the Council, in  
   accordance with section 3 B of the Act, as the  
   basic amount of its Council Tax for the year. 
 
 
   (v) Valuation Bands 2025/26  
 

~ Page 16 ~

Agenda Item 10



 

 

   Being the amounts given by multiplying the  
   amount at C(iv) above by the number which, in  
   the proportion set out in section 5(1) of the Act, is  
   applicable to dwellings listed in a particular  
   valuation band divided by the number which in  
   that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in  
   valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in  
   accordance with section 36(1) of the Act, as the  
   amount to be taken into account for the year in  
   respect of categories of dwellings listed in different  
   valuation bands.  
 

 
 
 
    
 
  
 

D. It is noted that for the year 2025/26, the Police and  
    Crime Commissioner for Leicester/shire, and the  
    Leicester/shire and Rutland Combined Fire Authority  
    have stated the following amounts in precepts issued  
    to the Council, in accordance with section 40 of the  
    Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the  
    categories shown below and that Leicestershire  
    County Council have indicated that their provisional  
    precept will be confirmed on 19 February 2025.  
 
    Precepting Authorities - Valuation Bands 2025/26  
 

    Leicestershire County Council 

A B C D 

£1,121.00 £1,307.83 £1,494.67 £1,681.50 

E  F G H 

£2,055.17 £2,428.83 £2,802.50 £3,363.00 

 

Police & Crime Commissioner for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland 

A B C D 

£200.15 £233.51 £266.87 £300.23 

E  F G H 

£366.95 £433.67 £500.38 £600.45 

 

Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Combined Fire 
Authority 

A B C D 

£57.77 £67.40 £77.02 £86.65 

E  F G H 

£105.91 £125.17 £144.42 £173.31 

 
E. That having calculated the aggregate in each case of  

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 

A B C D 

£174.43 £203.50 £232.57 £261.64 

E  F G H 

£319.78 £377.92 £436.07 £523.28 

~ Page 17 ~



 

 

    the amounts at C(v) and D above, the Council, in  
    accordance with section 30(2) of the Local  
    Government Finance Act 1992, set the following  
    amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year  
    2024/25 for each of the categories of dwellings shown  
    below.  
 
    Valuation Bands  
 

Total amount payable Oadby & Wigston Borough 
Council Residents 

A B C D 

£1,553.35 £1,812.24 £2,071.13 £2,330.02 

E  F G H 

£2,847.81 £3,365.59 £3,883.37 £4,660.05 
 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Head of Finance) 
Colleen.Warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
Laura.Parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Economy (SO3) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Click to select or insert narrative. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report.  
EA not applicable.  

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: Click to select comment. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Deputy Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 18 ~

mailto:Colleen.Warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Laura.Parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: Local Government Finance Act 1992   

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Council Tax Setting 2025/26 

 
1.1 Section 30 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to set 

amounts       of Council tax at taxpayer lev

Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 20 

FEBRUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2744 

 
C D Kozlowski Mayor 
J K Chohan Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling  
M L Darr  
J K Ford  
D A Gamble  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
C A M Walter  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 

58.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

59.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R H Adams, L M Broadley, F S 
Broadley, C S Gore, F S Ghattoraya, G G Hunt, P Joshi, R E R Morris and I K Ridley. 

60.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

61.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

61a.   TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2024 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2024 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

61b.   THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 6.30 PM (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous extraordinary meeting held on 6 February 2025 at 
6:30 pm be taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

61c.   THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 7.00 PM (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous extraordinary meeting held on 6 February 2025 at 
7:30 pm be taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

62.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
There was no Action List(s) arising from the previous meeting(s). 

63.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

64.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None.  

65.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

65a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

66.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining her recent work and meetings 
she has attended, the administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of the Council, together with fielding questions in relation to 
her statement. 

67.   COUNCIL TAX SETTING (2025/26) 



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 16 – 20 of the agenda 
reports pack), to set and approve the amount of Council Tax for its area for 2024/26 in 
accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by 
the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The recommendations were moved en bloc by the Leader of the Council, seconded by 
Deputy Leader of the Council and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A. It be noted that under powers delegated to the Chief Financial Officer, the 

Council has calculated the amount of 18,594.19 as its Council Tax base for 
the financial year 2025/26 in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.  
 

B. It be noted that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2025/26 is £4,864,982.  
 

C. The following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2025/26 in 
accordance with sections 30 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 (as amended):  

 
(i) £43,324,879 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the Act. 
 

(ii) £38,459,897 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(3) of the Act.  

 
(iii) £4,864,982 being the amount by which the aggregate at C(i) above 

exceeds the aggregate at C(ii) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 31 A (4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
Requirement for the year.  

 
(iv) £261.64 being the amount at C(iii) divided by the amount at A above, 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 3 B of the Act, 
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

 
(v) Valuation Bands 2025/26  

 
Being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at C(iv) above by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) of the 
Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 36(1) of the Act, as the amount to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed 
in different valuation bands.  
 
 



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
 
    
 
  
 
D. It is noted 

that for the year 2025/26, the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Leicester/shire, and the Leicester/shire and Rutland Combined Fire 
Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, for each of the categories shown below and that Leicestershire 
County Council have indicated that their provisional precept will be 
confirmed on 19 February 2025.  

 
 Precepting Authorities - Valuation Bands 2025/26  
 

    Leicestershire County Council 

A B C D 

£1,121.00 £1,307.83 £1,494.67 £1,681.50 

E  F G H 

£2,055.17 £2,428.83 £2,802.50 £3,363.00 

 

Police & Crime Commissioner for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland 

A B C D 

£200.15 £233.51 £266.87 £300.23 

E  F G H 

£366.95 £433.67 £500.38 £600.45 

 

Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Combined Fire 
Authority 

A B C D 

£57.77 £67.40 £77.02 £86.65 

E  F G H 

£105.91 £125.17 £144.42 £173.31 

 
E. That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at C(v) 

and D above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, set the following amounts as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2024/25 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below.  

 
 Valuation Bands  
 

Total amount payable Oadby & Wigston Borough 
Council Residents 

A B C D 

£1,553.35 £1,812.24 £2,071.13 £2,330.02 

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 

A B C D 

£174.43 £203.50 £232.57 £261.64 

E  F G H 

£319.78 £377.92 £436.07 £523.28 



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

E  F G H 

£2,847.81 £3,365.59 £3,883.37 £4,660.05 

 
In accordance with Rule 18.3.2 of Part 4 of the Constitution, as required by Regulation 4 
and Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 
2001 (as amended), the names of the Members who casted a vote for the motion or 
against the motion or who abstained from voting were recorded as follows: 
 

Votes For (12) Votes Against (4) Abstentions (1) 

S S Athwal  N Alam M H Charlesworth 

L A Bentley H E Darling  

G A Boulter J K Ford  

J K Chohan N V Joshi  

M L Darr 
 

 

D A Gamble 
 

 

S Z Haq   

J Kaufman   

C D Kozlowski   

K J Loydall   

C J R Martin   

C A M Walter   
 

68.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIES AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS (2025/26) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 21 - 68 
of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the Treasury Management Policy 
and Strategies & Prudential Indicators for 2025/26. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall, seconded by the Leader of the Council and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) That the Capital Strategy (2025/26) and Prudential Indicators (2024/25 – 

2029/30) (as set out in Appendix 1) be approved; 
(ii) That the Treasury Management Policy (2025/26) and Treasury 

Management Strategy (2025/26) & Treasury Management Indicators 
(2025/26 – 2029/30) (as set out in Appendices 2 & 3) be approved;  

(iii) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement (2025/26) (as set out in 
Appendix 4) be approved; 

(iv) That the Investment Strategy (2025/26 – 2027/28) (as set out in 
Appendix 5) be approved; and 

(v) That the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (2025/26) (as set out in 
Appendix 6) be approved. 

 
For  16 
Against 1 



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Abstain 0 

69.   2025/26 REVENUE BUDGETS, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2025/26 - 
2029/30 CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 – 44 
of the agenda update reports pack), which asked it to approve the General Fund Revenue 
Budget for 2025/26, the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2025/26, the Capital 
Programmes and the MTFP 2025/26 to 2029/30. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall, seconded by the Leader of the Council and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) Council approves the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2025/26 as set out 

in Appendix 1,  
(ii) Council approves to increase Council Tax by the maximum core 

referendum limit of 2.99% as announced in the Local Government 
Settlement,  

(iii) Council approves the HRA budget for 2025/26, as detailed in Table 4 and 
notes the HRA MTFP, 

(iv)  Council approves the Scale of Fees and Charges as set out in Appendix 4, 
(v) Council approves the Capital Schemes of the General Fund and HRA, 
(vi) Council notes the MTFP for 2025/26 and 2029/30 as set out in Table 6 and 
(vii) Council notes the S151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of the 

budget and the adequacy of reserves as set out in Section 13 of the report. 
 

For  12 
Against 0 
Abstain 5 

70.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JANUARY 2025) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 69 - 151 
of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to note the External Auditors Progress Report 
2023/24 Accounts. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

71.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (2025/26) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 159 – 
167 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2025/26. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted; 



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

(ii) Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/2026 (as set out at 
Appendix 1); and 

(iii) Council approves the continued commitment to paying the Real Living 
Wage for 2025/2026. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.21 pm 

 

 


